PAGE109
SOLTECH
D
FLOW CONTROLS
PAGE110
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH

UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION ※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
THF
OUT
IN VENT
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
THF-06 M10 × 45 L 3/8-16 UNC × 1-3/4 Lg. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
【SD-06, 10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES
MPa (PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SD 06 25 (3630) 125(33) 5.2
10 240(63.4) 8.2
SD 06 (90)
SERIES NO.
VALVE SIZE
06: 3/4"
10: 1(1/4)"
DESIGN NO.
OMIT:
DIN 912 BOLTS
90:
UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION ※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SD
OUT
INDR VENT
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SD-06 M10 × 45 L 3/8-16 UNC × 1-3/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SD-10 M12 × 55 L 1/2-13 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SD-06
SD-10
【SF-06, 10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES
MPa (PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SF 06 25 (3630) 125(33) 5.6
10 240(63.4) 8.8
SF 06 (90)
SERIES NO.
VALVE SIZE
06: 3/4"
10: 1(1/4)"
DESIGN NO.
OMIT:
DIN 912 BOLTS
90:
UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION ※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SF
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SF-06 M10 × 45 L 3/8-16 UNC × 1-3/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SF-10 M12 × 55 L 1/2-13 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SF-06
SF-10
PAGE111
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
SOLENOID OPERATED FLOW CONTROLLED VALVES
【SDF-06, 10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES
MPa (PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SDF 06 25 (3630) 125(33) 5.6
10 240(63.4) 8.8
SDF 06 (90)
SERIES NO.
VALVE SIZE
06: 3/4"
10: 1(1/4)"
DESIGN NO.
OMIT:
DIN 912 BOLTS
90:
UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION ※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SDF
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SDF-06 M10 × 45 L 3/8-16 UNC × 1-3/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SDF-10 M12 × 55 L 1/2-13 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SDF-06
SDF-10
【SKF-06, 10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES
MPa (PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SKF 06 25 (3630) 125(33) 6
10 210(55.5) 9.2
SKF 06 (90)
SERIES NO.
VALVE SIZE
06: 3/4"
10: 1(1/4)"
DESIGN NO.
OMIT:
DIN 912 BOLTS
90:
UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION ※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SKF
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SKF-06 M10 × 45 L 3/8-16 UNC × 1-3/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SKF-10 M12 × 55 L 1/2-13 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SKF-06
SKF-10
【SKFG-06, 10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES
MPa (PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SKFG 06 25 (3630) 125(33) 7.2
10 240(63.4) 11
SKFG 06 (90)
SERIES NO.
VALVE SIZE
06: 3/4"
10: 1(1/4)"
DESIGN NO.
OMIT:
DIN 912 BOLTS
90:
UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION ※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SKFG
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SKFG-06 M10 × 45 L 3/8-16 UNC × 1-3/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SKFG-10 M12 × 55 L 1/2-13 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg.. 4 Pcs P12 2 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SKFG-06
SKFG-10
PAGE112
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
SOLENOID OPERATED FLOW CONTROLLED VALVES
※DIMENSIONS
THF-06/10
Model A B C D E F H I J K L N Q R S
THF-06 35(1.38) 75(2.95) Ø26(1.0) 209(8.22) 17.5(0.7) 26(1.0) 64(2.52) 90(3.54) 125(4.92) 31.7(1.25) 10.5(0.41) 37(1.46) 63(2.48) 74(2.91) 95(3.74)
THF-10 40(1.57) 86(3.39) Ø29(1.14) 248(9.76) 19()0.75 34(1.34) 78(3.07) 112(4.41) 150(5.91) 37.9(1.49) 14.5(0.57) 43(1.69) 76(2.99) 86(3.38) 115(4.53)
SD-06/10
Model A B C D E F G H I J L M N R S
SD-06 35(1.38) 75(2.95) 162.5(6.4) 180(7.08) 17.5(0.69) 26(1.02) 40.5(1.59) 64(2.52) 90(3.54) 125(4.92) 10.5(0.41) 9.5(0.37) 37(1.46) 74(2.91) 95(3.74)
SD-10 40(1.57) 86(3.39) 173.5(6.83) 197(7.75) 19(0.74) 34(1.34) 47(1.85) 78(3.07) 112(4.41) 150(5.91) 14.5(0.57) 16(0.63) 43(1.69) 86(3.39) 115(4.53)
SF-06/10
Model A B C D E F G H I J K L M N Q R S
SF-06 35(1.38) 75(2.95) 162.5(6.4) 209(8.23) 17.5(0.69) 26(1.02) 40.5(1.59) 64(2.52) 90(3.54) 125(4.92) 31.7(1.25) 10.5(0.41) 9.5(0.37) 37(1.46) 63(2.48) 74(2.91) 95(3.74)
SF-10 40(1.57) 86(3.39) 173.5(6.83) 248(9.76) 19(0.74) 19(0.74) 34(1.34) 47(1.85) 78(3.07) 112(4.41) 150(5.91) 14.5(0.57) 16(0.63) 43(1.69) 76(2.99) 86(3.39) 115(4.53)
PAGE113
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
SOLENOID OPERATED FLOW CONTROLLED VALVES
※DIMENSIONS
SDF-06/10
SKFG-06/10
Model A B C D E F G H I J K L M N Q R S
SDF-06 35(1.38) 75(2.95) 162.5(6.4) 209(8.23) 17.5(0.69) 26(1.02) 40.5(1.59) 64(2.52) 90(3.54) 125(4.92) 31.7(1.25) 10.5(0.41) 9.5(0.37) 37(1.46) 63(2.48) 74(2.91) 95(3.74)
SDF-10 40(1.57) 86(3.39) 173.5(6.83) 248(9.76) 19(0.74) 19(0.74) 34(1.34) 47(1.85) 78(3.07) 112(4.41) 150(5.91) 14.5(0.57) 16(0.63) 43(1.69) 76(2.99) 86(3.39) 115(4.53)
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
MODEL A B C D E F G H I J
SKF-06 125(4.92) 90(3.54) 17.5(0.69) 97(3.81) 74(2.91) 11.5(0.45) 275(10.8) 166(6.53) 78(3.07) 35(1.37)
SKF-10 150(5.90) 112(4.40) 19(0.74) 116(4.56) 86(3.38) 15(0.59) 326(12.8) 166(6.53) 78(3.07) 35(1.37)
＊Dimensions for subplate 06 & 10, reference model number "THF" series for details
MODEL A B C D E F G H I J
SKFG-06 126(4.96) 90(3.54) 18(0.70) 97(3.81) 74(2.91) 11.5(0.45) 308(12.1) 166(6.53) 77(3.03) 35(1.37)
SKFG-10 150(5.90) 112(4.40) 19(0.74) 116(4.56) 86(3.38) 15(0.59) 406(15.9) 166(6.53) 88(3.46) 42(1.65)
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)＊Dimensions for subplate 06 & 10, reference model number "THF" series for details
SKF-06/10
PAGE114
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
THROTTLE (WITH CHECK) VAVLES
【SRG/SRT-03,06,10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES.
MPa(PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SRG
03
25 (3630)
30(7.9) 1.2
06 85(22.5) 2.2
10 230(60.7) 5.2
SRT 03 30(7.9) 1.2
SR G 03 (90)
SERIES NO.
TYPE OF CONNECTION

UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SRG, SRT
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SRG-03 M10×45L 3/8-16UNC × 1-2-3/4 Lg. 4 Pcs P18 2 Pcs
SRG-06 M10×50L 3/8-16 UNC × 2 Lg. 4 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SRG-10 M10×55L 3/8-16 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg. 6 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SRG-03 SRT-03
【SRCG/SRCT-03,06,10】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES.
MPa(PSI)
MAX. FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
SRCG SRCT
SRCG, SRCT
03
25 (3630)
30(7.9) 1.8 1.4
06 85(22.5) 3.2 3.6
10 230(60.7) 8 7.2
SR C G 03 (90)
SERIES NO.
WITH
CHECK
VALVE
TYPE OF
CONNECTION
G:
SUB-PLATE TYPE
T:
THREADED TYPE
VALVE SIZE
03: 3/8"
ISO 5781-AG-06-2-A
06: 3/4"
ISO 5781-AH-08-2-A
10: 1(1/4)"
ISO 5781-AJ-10-2-A
DESIGN NO.
OMIT:
DIN 912 BOLTS
90:
UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
SRCG, SRCT
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
SRCG-03 M10×45L 3/8-16UNC × 1-2-3/4 Lg. 4 Pcs P18 2 Pcs
SRCG-06 M10×50L 3/8-16 UNC × 2 Lg. 4 Pcs P29 2 Pcs
SRCG-10 M10×55L 3/8-16 UNC × 2-1/4 Lg. 6 Pcs P34 2 Pcs
SRCG-03
SRTC-03
PAGE115
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
THROTTLE (WITH CHECK) VALVES
※PERFORMANCE CURVES
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
U.S.GPML/mi n
11
10
8
6
4
2
0
P=16 (2320)
P=20 (2900)
P=25 (3630)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
P=10 (1450)
P=7 (1020)
P=4 (580)
P=2 (290)
P=1 (145)
P=0.5 (70)
Fully Open
Adj. Handle Position (Number of turns)
0
U.S.GPM L/mi n
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
120
100
80
60
40
20
Fully Open
Adj. Handle Position (Number of turns)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 91 0
P=7 (1020)
P=10 (1450)

UNC BOLT
(NORTH AMERICA)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
CLG, CLT
※ACCESSORIES
MODEL SOCKET HEAD SCREW CAP O RING
European Design. Std. N. America Design Std.
CLG-03 M10×100L 3/8-16UNC × 4 Lg. 4 Pcs P28 2 Pcs
CLG-06 CLT-06
※PERFORMANCE CURVE
☆Pressure Drop for Reversed Free Flow
4.0
ISP
04
08
aPM
02
1.0
2.0
3.0
5.0
06
desolCloopS
nepOloopS
0 10 20 30 40 L/min50
Flow Rate
0 2 4 6 8 U.S. GPM10 12 14
CLG-03, CLT-03
8.0
ISP
001
051
aPM
57
2.0
4.0
6.0
0.1
521
05
52
desolCloopS
nepOloopS
0 50 100 150 200 L/min
0 10 20 30 40 U.S. GPM55
Flow Rate
CLT-06
02
01
03
nim/LMPG.S.U
erusserPlaitnereffiD
aPM12
)ISP0503(
aPM01
)ISP0541(
aPM1
)ISP541(
aPM2
)ISP092(
aPM5
)ISP037(
Spool depression (Normally Open)
IN..4.3.2.10
0 2 4 6 8 10 mm
mm 10 8 6 4 2 0
Spool depression (Normally Closed)
IN. .4 .3 .2 .1 0
CLG-03, CLT-03
06

02: 1/8"
03: 3/8"
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
FSC
Out
In
74(2.91)
62(2.44)
18
(0
.7
1)
15
(0
.5
9)
25
(0
.9
8)
46
(1
.8
1)
58
(2
.2
8)
90(3.54)
74(2.91)
26
(1
.0
2)
18
(0
.7
1)
54
(2
.1
3)
67
(2
.6
4)
26
(1
.0
2)
25(0.98)
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
FSC-G-02
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
FSC-G-03
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
MODULAR TYPE【MFS】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES.
Bar(PSI)
RATED ADJ.
ℓ/min(GPM)
FREE FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
MFS 02
70(1015)
0.01~6(0~1.59) 20~30(5.28~7.93) 2.22
MFS 03 0.001~12(0~3.17) 30~60(7.92~15.85) 3.55
MFS 03 08 A D24
SERIES

D24: DC24V12: 0.1~12
(MFS-03 ONLY)
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
MFS
P T A B
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
IN
OUT
48
(1
.8
9)
50(1.97)
IN
OUT
70
(2
.7
6)
55(2.17)
MFS-03MFS-02
ISO 4401-AC-03(05)-4-A, NFPA-D03(05), CETOP 03(05), NG06(10)
FSC-G-03FSC-G-02
MFS-03MFS-02
PAGE121
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
FLOW CONTROL WITH CHECK VALVES
【FNC】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES.
Bar(PSI)
RATED ADJ.
ℓ/min(GPM)
FREE FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
FNC 02
70(1015)
0.01~4(0~1.06) 20(5.28) 1.12
FNC 03 0.001~8(0~2.11) 30(7.92) 1.88
FNC G 03
SERIES NO. SUB-PLATE
CONNECTION
PORT SIZE
02: 1/8"
03: 3/8"
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
FNC
Out
In
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
FNC-G-02
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
FNC-G-03
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
24(0.94)
74(2.91)
62(2.44)
18
(0
.7
1)
15
(0
.5
9)
25
(0
.9
8)
46
(1
.8
1)
58
(2
.2
8)
90(3.54)
74(2.91)
22
(0
.8
7)
26
(1
.0
2)
22
(0
.8
7)
54
(2
.1
3)
70
(2
.7
6)
25(0.98)
AXIAL CAM OPERATED, PUSH-DOWN【FYC】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES.
Bar(PSI)
RATED ADJ.
ℓ/min(GPM)
FREE FLOW
ℓ/min(GPM)
WEIGHT
(Kg)
FYC 02
70(1015)
0.01~4(0~1.06) 20(5.28) 1.20
FYC 03 0.001~8(0~2.11) 30(7.92~) 1.95
FYC G 03
SERIES NO. SUB-PLATE
CONNECTION
PORT SIZE
02: 1/8"
03: 3/8"
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
FYC
Out
In
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
24(0.94)
74(2.91)
62(2.44)
18
(0
.7
1)
15
(0
.5
9)
25
(0
.9
8)
46
(1
.8
1)
58
(2
.2
8)
32(1.26)
90(3.54)
74(2.91)
22
(0
.8
7)
26
(1
.0
2)
22
(0
.8
7)
54
(2
.1
3)
70
(2
.7
6)
25(0.98)
32(1.26)
FYC-G-02
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
FYC-G-03
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
FNC-G-03
FNC-G-02
FYC-G-03FYC-G-02
PAGE122
D
FLOW CONTROLS
SOLTECH
FLOW CONTROL WITH CHECK VALVES
ROTARY OPERATED【FKC】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE MAX. PRES.
Bar(PSI))
RATED ADJ.

※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
KTL
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
A
B
C
● Large bleed-off capacity for high pressure. Equipped with micro
　graduation. Easy to adjust.
【TL】
※SPECIFICATION
MODEL SIZE
(PT/Rc)
MAX. PRES.
MPa(PSI)
FLOW RATE
ℓ/min(GPM)
A B C D MATERIAL
TL 02
21(3045)
12(3.2) 32(1.26) 23(6.08) 7(1.85) 62(16.38)
HEX.
STEEL
TL 03 20(5.3) 32(1.26) 26(6.87) 7(1.85) 70(18.49)
TL 04 30(7.9) 35(1.38) 33(8.72) 10(2.64) 81(21.40)
TL 06 48(12.7) 39(10.30) 41(10.83) 13(3.43) 92(24.30)
TL 03
SERIES NO.
PORT SIZE
(PT/Rc)
02: 1/4"
03: 3/8"
04: 1/2"
06: 3/4"
※GRAPHIC SYMBOL
TL
※MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
UNIT: M.M.(INCHES)
● Hi-concentricity. Very accurate under micro adjustment. Excellent
　for bleed-off control mode.